

(PHYSICAL HEARING)

**CBI Vs. K. Kannadasan
CC No. 3/2021
RC No. RC DAI 2018-A-14
PS CBI/ACB/New Delhi
CNR No. DLCT11-000020-2021**

20.02.2021

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI.

Sh. Hakim Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused K. Kannadasan (A-1).

Sh. Surendra Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused persons Tejpal (A-2) and Veer Singh Kem (A-3).

Sh. SPM Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for accused Pradeep Sharma (A-4), who also represent accused M/s. Riduas Auto Component Pvt. Ltd.(A-5).

All accused persons are present except accused K. Kannadasan.

Three separate application(s) for bail have been moved on behalf of accused persons Tejpal, Veer Singh Kem and Pradeep Sharma.

Arguments heard.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel(s) for the applicant(s)/accused persons that no fruitful purpose will be served by sending the accused persons to judicial custody, as they have always cooperated in the investigations and have been charge-sheeted without arrest by the CBI.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, more particularly the fact that the above applicants/accused

persons have been charge-sheeted without arrest by the investigating agency/CBI, the applicants/accused persons Tejpal, Veer Singh Kem and Pradeep Sharma are all admitted to bail on furnishing personal in the sum of Rs.50,000/- each with one surety of the like amount each subject to the following terms and conditions :-

- (i) applicants/accused persons shall not leave the country without prior permission of the court; and***
- (ii) applicants/accused persons shall neither tamper with the evidence in any manner nor try to influence the witnesses.***

Bail bond(s) and surety bond(s) furnished on behalf of applicant(s)/accused persons Tejpal, Veer Singh Kem and Pradeep Sharma. The same are accepted.

All the above applicants / accused persons are directed to deposit their respective passport(s) in the Court. In case, they do not possess any passport, they are directed to file their respective affidavit(s) swearing the fact that they are not having passport(s) on the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the accused K. Kannadasan submits that the said accused has been arrested today by Delhi Police EOW Branch in FIR No. 94/2018, u/S. 406, 420, 467, 471, 120B IPC, titled as State Vs. Deepak Malhotra. He has orally requested for issuance of production warrants of the accused.

In view of submissions made and in the interest of justice, issue production warrants qua accused K. Kannadasan for

the NDOH.

Copies of charge sheet have been supplied to the above accused persons present today.

Put up for further proceedings / scrutiny of documents on **12.03.2021**.

IO be summoned for the NDOH.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/20.02.2021