

(PHYSICAL HEARING)

**CBI Vs. K. Kannadasan
CC No. 3/2021
RC No. RC DAI 2018-A-14
PS CBI/ACB/New Delhi
CNR No. DLCT11-000020-2021**

12.03.2021

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI along with IO Inspector
H. V. Attri.

Sh. Hakim Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused K.
Kannadasan (A-1).

Sh. Surendra Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused
persons Tejpal (A-2) and Veer Singh Kem (A-3).

Sh. SPM Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for accused Pradeep
Sharma (A-4), who also represent accused M/s. Riduas
Auto Component Pvt. Ltd.(A-5).

All accused persons are present except accused
K. Kannadasan.

Accused Pradeep Sharma has submitted his passport
in compliance to order dated 20.02.2021. Same is taken on the
record.

Ld. Counsel for accused Tejpal (A-2) and Veer Singh
Kem (A-3) has filed separate affidavits on behalf of these accused
persons swearing that they do not possess any passport. The
said affidavits are taken on the record.

Accused K. Kannadassan has not been produced from
JC despite sending of the production warrants and despite awaiting
till 11:30 AM.

It is stated that the said accused has been presently lodged in Rohini Jail. In these circumstances, issue show cause notice to the Superintendent Jail, Rohini as to why the said accused has not been produced from JC, thereby delaying the trial / inquiry of this case. The said show cause notice be sent to the Superintendent Jail through DG (Prisons), Tihar.

In the meantime, fresh production warrants be issued qua the accused K. Kannadassan for the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **27.03.2021**.

IO is directed to appear on the next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/12.03.2021

At this stage, it is informed by the Reader that the IO Inspector H.V. Attri was not present during the Court proceedings today and his presence has been inadvertently marked in today's order.

In these circumstances, let the IO Inspector H.V. Attri be summoned for the NDOH.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 27.03.2021.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Spl. Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
RADC, New Delhi
12/03/2021