

(PHYSICAL HEARING)

CBI vs. K. Kannadasan
CC no. 03/2021
RC no. 14 (A)/2018/CBI/ACB/ND
PS CBI/ACB/New Delhi
CNR no. DLCT11-000020-2021

09.10.2021

File taken up today as 20.08.2021 was declared as Holiday on account of 'Muharram' in terms of the Order no. 287/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dt. 16.08.2021 of Hon'ble High Court and the matters fixed for 20.08.2021 were directed to be listed on 09.10.2021 i.e. today.

Present : Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1 K. Kannadassan, A-4 Pradeep Sharma and A-5 M/s Riduas Auto Components Pvt. Ltd. **(Fresh Vakalatnama filed today on behalf of A-1).**

A-1 K. Kannadassan, A-2 Tejpal and A-3 Veer Singh Kem are absent.

A-4 Pradeep Sharma, who also represents accused M/s Riduas Auto Components Pvt. Ltd. (A-5) is present.

An application for exemption has been moved on behalf of A-1 K. Kanadassan. Heard. In view of the grounds mentioned in the application, A-1 K. Kanadassan is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

An application seeking permission to withdraw the vakalatnama had been filed on behalf Sh. Hakim Khan, Ld. Counsel for A-1 K. Kanadassan. Heard. In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, Sh. Hakim Khan, Advocate stands discharged in the present case.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused K. Kanadassan. Taken on record.

Contd...2/-

Despite repeated calls, none has appeared on behalf of A-2 Tejpal and A-3 Veer Singh Kem. In these circumstances, issue NBWs against A-2 Tejpal and A-3 Veer Singh Kem alongwith notice to their respective sureties, returnable on the next date of hearing. Their bail bonds stand forfeited.

Now, to come up for further proceedings/arguments on the point of charge on **02.11.2021**. IO/HIO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/09.10.2021