

**CBI Vs. K. Kannadassan & others**  
**RC No. 14(A)/2018/CBI/ACB/ND**  
**CNR No. DLCT 11-000020-2021**  
**CC No. 03/2021**

**02.11.2023**

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. SPP for CBI.

Shri Ashish Tiwari, Ld. counsel for (A-1) K. Kannadassan,  
(A-4) Pradeep Sharma & (A-5) M/s Riduas Auto  
Component Pvt. Ltd.

Shri Surender Kumar Singh, Ld. counsel for A-2 Tej Pal  
and A-3 Veer Singh Kem.

A-2 Tej Pal, A-3 Veer Singh Kem A-4 Pradeep Sharma  
for self and for M/s Riduas Auto Component Pvt. Ltd.  
(A-5) are present on bail.

(A-1) K. Kannadassan is not present today. It is pointed  
out by the Ahlmad that accused K. Kannadassan has been convicted  
and sentenced in case RC No. 12(A)/2019/CBI/ACB/ND, CC No.  
30/2020 and is presently lodged in Tihar Jail.

In view of the aforesaid, let production warrant be issued  
in favour of Superintendent, Jail, Tihar for production of accused K.  
Kannadassan in court on **06.12.2023**.

PW-23 Shri Kuldeep Singh who was bound down for  
today for his further examination and PW Ms. Santosh Budhiraja are  
present are discharged unexamined today. Both the witnesses are  
bound down for NDOH.

PW Ms. Alka Gupta, Senior Scientific Assistant  
Documents, CFSL, CBI is present and discharged unexamined.

To come up for PE for **06.12.2023**.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)  
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
**New Delhi/02.11.2023**