

**CBI V/s K. Kannadassan and others.**  
**RC NO. 14(A)/2018/CBI/ACB/ND**  
**CNR No. DLCT11-000020-2021**  
**CC no. 03/2021**

**30.07.2024**

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld PP for CBI.  
Accused K.Kannadasan (A-1) produced from JC (on bail in this case).  
Accused Tejpal (A-2) is present on bail.  
Accused Veer Singh Kem (A-3) is absent.  
Accused Pradeep Sharma (A-4) is present on bail for himself as well as for & M/s. Riduas Auto Components Pvt. Ltd. (A-5).  
Sh. Rahul Punia, Ld. Counsel for accused K. Kannadassan (A-1).  
Sh. Surendra Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused no. 2 and 3.  
Sh. S. P. M. Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for accused Pradeep Sharma (A-4) & M/s. Riduas Auto Components Pvt. Ltd (A-5).

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Veer Singh Kem (A-3). It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused Veer Singh Kem (A-3) that applicant is out of Delhi. It is further submitted that applicant may kindly be permitted to appear through his counsel and he has no objection if the witnesses are examined in absence of the accused and he will not dispute the identity of the accused. Heard.

In view of the reasons stated in the application, accused Veer Singh Kem (A-3) is exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW26 Inspector H.V.Attri is present. He has been

cross-examined on behalf of accused no.2 & 3 and partly cross-examined on behalf of (A-4) Pradeep Sharma and (A-5) M/s. Ridaus Auto Components Pvt. Ltd. Further cross-examination of the witness is deferred at the request of Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Put up for PE on **27.08.2024**.

**(Ankit Singla)**  
**Special Judge-CBI (PC Act)-02**  
**Rouse Avenue Court/New Delhi**  
**30.07.2024**