

CC No. 03/2021
CNR No. DLCT11-000020-2021
RC No. 14(A)/2018/CBI/ACB/ND
CBI vs. K. Kannadassan and others
IA-01/2024

09.12.2024

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
A-1 K.Kannadasan produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Sh. Rahul Poonia, Ld. Counsel for A-1 **through VC (Cisco Webex App)**.

In reply to the application of A-1 for supply of unrelieved documents, it is stated that there is no unrelieved documents in this case.

In view of reply, application is dismissed.

(Ankit Singla)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RACC/New Delhi/09.12.2024

CC No. 03/2021
CNR No. DLCT11-000020-2021
RC No. 14(A)/2018/CBI/ACB/ND
CBI vs. K. Kannadassan and Others

09.12.2024

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
A-1 K.Kannadasan produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Sh. Rahul Poonia, Ld. Counsel for A-1 **through VC (Cisco Webex App)**.
A-2 Tejpal and A-3 Veer Singh Kem are present on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Surendra Kumar Singh.
A-4 Pradeep Sharma who is also representing A-5 M/s. Riduas Auto Components Pvt.Ltd. is absent.
Sh. Nishant, Ld. Proxy Counsel for **A-4 and A-5**.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of **A-4** Pradeep Sharma who is also representing **A-5** M/s. Riduas Auto Components Pvt.Ltd. For the reasons stated therein, same is allowed.

PW26 Inspector H.V.Attri is present but discharged unexamined as Ld. Counsel for A-1 submits that he is out of town. On last date of hearing also, matter was deferred on his request as he had stated that he wanted to cross-examine the witness on question of unrelied documents.

On being questioned as to why he did not took steps for taking list of unrelied documents or inspecting before hand, he could not give any proper reply. He also could not give any explanation as to what was the urgency or exigency or occasion which led him to leave the town, even though the matter is listed

for cross-examination of the witness, he is unable to offer any reply.

Although no ground for adjournment is made out, in view of inability of Ld. Counsel to offer any explanation for second adjournment, however, since the cross-examination is valuable right, **one last opportunity is granted subject to cost of Rs.1000/- to be deposited in DLSA.**

Be put up for cross examination of PW26 on **09.01.2025.**

Ankit Singla
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
Rouse Avenue Court/New Delhi
09.12.2024.