

CBI Vs. K. Kannadassan & others
RC No. 14(A)/2018/CBI/ACB/ND
CNR No. DLCT 11-000020-2021
CC No. 03/2021

22.03.2025

Present : Sh. V.K. Ojha Ld. Substitute Sr. PP for CBI.

Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-4 & A-5.

Shri Surendra Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for A-2 & A-3.

(A-1) K. Kannadasan produced from JC (on bail in this case) **and vide this order taken into custody in this case.**

(A-2) Tej Pal & (A-3) Veer Singh Kem are present on bail.

An application for exemption has been moved on behalf of (A-4) Pradeep Sharma who also represents (A-5). Heard. In view of the grounds mentioned in the application, (A-4) Pradeep Sharma is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Statements of A-4 Pradeep Sharma u/s 313 Cr. P.C has been recorded. Accused submits that he want to lead defence evidence.

Report has been received from Dy. Superintendent to the effect that in compliance of order dated 11.03.2023, two spectacles for short and long sightedness have been provided to the accused K. Kannadasan.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused K. Kannadassan for withdrawal of personal bond which was

furnished before the court on 22.06.2021. It is further stated that accused is in custody as he was convicted in other case of the CBI. In view of the submission made by Ld. Counsel for accused K. Kannadassan, personal bond of the accused is dismissed as withdrawn.

In view of the above, accused K. Kannadassan is taken into custody in this case. **Intimation be sent to Superintendent, Jail, Tihar in this regard.**

Be put up on **08.04.2025** for DE.

(ANKIT SINGLA)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/22.03.2025